

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

2013-0821

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS-NEW HAMPSHIRE, et al.

v.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, et al

Appeal From A Final Judgment
Of The Merrimack County Superior Court

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT
NEW HAMPSHIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(RESPONDING TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS APPEAL)

Andrew R. Schulman, Esq.
NH Bar 2276
GETMAN, SCHULTHESS
& STEERE, P.A.
1838 Elm Street
Manchester, NH 03104
(603) 634-4300
(603) 626-3647 (fax)
ASchulman@gss-lawyers.com
Counsel for New Hampshire Retirement System

Fifteen Minutes Oral Argument Requested
(Andrew R. Schulman to argue)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities i

Questions Presented 1

Statement Of The Case 2

 A. Preface..... 2

 B. The Travel Of The Case 4

Statement Of The Facts..... 9

 A. The New Hampshire Retirement System..... 9

 B. Facts Relating To “Earnable Compensation” 10

 C. Facts Relating To Colas And The Special Account..... 18

Summary Of Argument..... 24

Argument 27

 I. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO EQUITABLE
 RESTITUTION FROM THE NHRS PENSION TRUST ON THEIR
 EARNABLE COMPENSATION CLAIM..... 27

 III. REGARDLESS OF WHETHER PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO
 COLAS, THEY ARE NOT ENTITLED TO RESTORATION AND
 REPLENISHMENT OF THE SPECIAL ACCOUNT 31

CONCLUSION..... 34

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Centronics Corp. v. Genicom Corp., 132 N.H. 133 (1989) 34

Ahrendt v. Granite Bank, 144 N.H. 308 (1999)..... 34

Atlas Truck Leasing, Inc. v. First NH Banks, Inc., 808 F.2d 902 (1st Cir.1987)..... 34

Clapp v. Goffstown School District, 159 N.H. 206 (2009) 28

Griswold v. Heat Corporation, 108 N.H. 119 (1967) 34

In Re Concord Teachers (New Hampshire Retirement System), 158 N.H. 529 (2009)..... 13

Kowalski v. Cedars of Portsmouth Condominium Association., 146 N.H. 130 (2001)..... 28

Milette v. New Hampshire Retirement System, 141 N.H. 342 (1996)..... 11

New Hampshire Retirement System v. Sununu, 126 N.H. 104 (1985)..... 9

R. Zoppo Co., Inc. v. City of Manchester, 122 N.H. 1109 (1982) 28

State of New Hampshire, State Employees' Association of New Hampshire, Inc. v. Belknap County, 122 N.H. 614 (1982) 9

Statutes

1967 NH Laws 134:1 12

1967 NH Laws 405:1 12

1969 NH Laws 354:2 12

1975 NH Laws 461:2 12

1983 NH Laws 469:146 20

1988 NH Laws 191:5 20

1989 NH Laws 400:2 18

1991 NH Laws 313:1 12, 13

1993 NH Laws 340:4 18

| | |
|--|------------|
| 1995 NH Laws 270:1 | 12 |
| 1996 NH Laws 187:1 | 12 |
| 1997 NH Laws 274:1 | 12 |
| 2001 NH Laws 275:6..... | 12 |
| 2007 NH Laws 268:8 (2007 HB 653:8)..... | 23, 31 |
| 2007 NH Laws 268:7 (2007 HB 653:7)..... | 22 |
| 2008 NH Laws 300:1 (2008 HB 1645:1)..... | 12 |
| 2011 NH Laws 224:161 | 12 |
| 2012 NH Laws 194:4..... | 12 |
| 2008 NH Laws 300:1 (2008 HB 1645:1)..... | 13, 17, 31 |
| 2008 NH Laws 300:19 (2008 HB 1645:19)..... | 19, 31 |
| 2008 NH Laws 300:20 (2008 HB 1645:20)..... | 19 |
| 2008 NH Laws 303:8 (HB 1645:8)..... | 23, 31 |
| 2008 NH Laws Ch. 300 | 22 |
| 2009 NH Laws 144:242 (2009 HB 2:242)..... | 19 |
| 2010 NH Sp. Sess. Laws 1:102..... | 19 |
| 2011 NH Laws 224:161 (2011 HB 2:161)..... | 14, 16 |
| 2011 NH Laws 224:172 (2011 HB 2:172)..... | 28 |
| 2012 NH Laws 194:4..... | 16 |
| 2012 NH Laws 261:14..... | 20, 23 |
| 2012 NH Laws 261:5..... | 19 |
| 26 U.S.C. §401(h)..... | 21 |
| 26 U.S.C. 401(a)..... | 9 |

| | |
|------------------------|------------------------------|
| 26 U.S.C. 414(d)..... | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. §1983..... | 5 |
| RSA 21-I:30..... | 21 |
| RSA Chapter 100-A..... | 2, 3 |
| RSA 100-A:1 | 9 |
| RSA 100-A:1-V | 21 |
| RSA 100-A:1, VI..... | 21 |
| RSA 100-A:1, VII..... | 21 |
| RSA 100-A:1, X..... | 21 |
| RSA 100-A:1, XVII..... | 10, 12, 14, 16 |
| RSA 100-A:1,XVIII..... | 11, 29 |
| RSA 100-A:2 | 9, 31 |
| RSA 100-A:5 | 9-11, 17, 29 |
| RSA 100-A:6 | 9-11, 29 |
| RSA 100-A: 8 | 9, 10 |
| RSA 100-A: 9 | 9, 10 |
| RSA 100-A:10 | 7-9 |
| RSA 100-A:15 | 9, 10, 33 |
| RSA 100-A:16 | 3, 9, 10, 20, 21, 23, 28, 30 |
| RSA 100-A:41-a | 18-20, 33 |
| RSA 100-A:41-b..... | 19 |
| RSA 100-A:52 | 9, 10, 20, 21 |

| | |
|---|-------------------------|
| RSA 100-A:52-a | 19, 21 |
| RSA 100-A:52-b | 19, 21 |
| RSA 100-A:53 | 21, 22 |
| RSA 100-A:53-b | 22\ |
| RSA 100-A:53-c | 22 |
| RSA 100-A:53-d | 22 |
| RSA 100-A:53-e | 22 |
| RSA 491:22..... | 5 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| N.H. Constitution, Part 1, Article 23 | 2 |
| N.H. Constitution, Part 1, Article 36-a | 5, 6, 9, 10, 26, 30, 33 |
| U.S. Constitution, Amendment V | 5 |
| U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV | 5 |
| Court Rules | |
| Supreme Court Rule 9..... | 6 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Barjavel, Rene, <u>Le Voyageur Imprudent</u> (The Imprudent Traveller) (1943) | 29 |
| NHRS Comprehensive Annual Financial Report For The Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2013 | 9 |
